

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>	)	
QUALITY AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 12-1503
	)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY	)	Judge Ellen S. Huvelle
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
<hr/>	)	

**DEFENDANT PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”) moves for summary judgment under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in favor of PBGC on Plaintiff’s Complaint. PBGC states the following in support of its motion:

1. There are no issues of material fact; and
2. PBGC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Plaintiff’s Complaint for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

PBGC requests that the Court grant PBGC's motion for summary judgment on Plaintiff's Complaint in its entirety.

Date: April 12, 2013  
Washington, D.C.

Respectfully submitted,

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION**

By: /s/ Beth A. Bangert  
ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ  
Chief Counsel  
KAREN L. MORRIS  
*Deputy Chief Counsel*  
ERIC FIELD  
*Assistant Chief Counsel*  
BETH A. BANGERT  
RICHARD LUNA  
*Attorneys*

Office of the Chief Counsel  
1200 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026  
(202) 326-4020, ext. 3678  
Bangert.beth@pbgc.gov and efile@pbgc.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

QUALITY AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 12-1503
	)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY	)	Judge Ellen S. Huvelle
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: April 12, 2013  
Washington, D.C.

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ  
Chief Counsel  
KAREN L. MORRIS  
*Deputy Chief Counsel*  
ERIC FIELD  
*Assistant Chief Counsel*  
BETH A. BANGERT  
RICHARD LUNA  
*Attorneys*

Office of the Chief Counsel  
1200 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026  
(202) 326-4020, ext. 3678  
Bangert.beth@pbgc.gov and efile@pbgc.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty  
Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

ARGUMENT .....13

A. PBGC’s Determination was Based on a Reasonable Interpretation of the Statute  
and Administrative Record .....14

1. The Fund’s Contribution Base was Already Substantially Damaged  
at the time of QAS’s Withdrawal.....14

2. PBGC’s Consideration of the Fund’s Financial Condition at the  
time of QAS’s Cessation was Reasonable .....14

3. QAS’s Successor’s Contribution Obligation is Irrelevant to QAS’s  
Cessation and does not Result in a Windfall to the Fund .....16

4. PBGC’s QAS Decision is Distinct from Prior Decisions only in that  
the Fund’s Contribution Base was Already Substantially Damaged  
when QAS Ceased Contributing .....17

B. PBGC Satisfactorily Articulated an Explanation for its QAS Decision .....19

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002).....13

*Beck v. Pace Int’l Union*,  
551 U.S. 96 (2007).....11, 12

*Butte County v. Hogen*,  
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

*Calif. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*,  
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11

*Cent’l States Se. and Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Bellmont Trucking Co., Inc.*,  
788 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1986) .....16

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....11, 12

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....10

*Continental Can Co., Inc. v. Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers and Warehouse  
Workers Union (Independent) Pension Fund*,  
916 F.2d 1154 (7th Cir. 1990) .....5

*Davis v. PBGC*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)  
*aff’d*, 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....11, 12

*Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense*,  
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. PBGC*,  
701 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988).....12

*Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....20

*Fox v. Clinton*,  
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10, 13

*Gen. Instrument Corp. v. FCC*,  
213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

*Kennecott Greens Creek Min. Co. v. MSHA*,  
476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

*Mead Corp. v. Tilley*,  
490 U.S. 714 (1989).....11, 12

*Menkes v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.*,  
637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9, 10, 11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Employees, Local R5-136 v. FLRA*,  
363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

*N. Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC*,  
483 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....10

*PBGC v. LTV Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....2, 11, 12

*Remmie v. Mabus*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147628 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2012).....20

*Roelofs v. Sec’y of the Air Force*,  
628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....20

*Sara Lee Corp. v. ABA Retirement Plan*,  
512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007).....9, 11

*Shays v. FEC*,  
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.*,  
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10, 20

*Transactive Corp. v. United States*,  
91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....13

*Zuni Public School Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....11

***United States Codes Cited***

Title 5  
 Section 555(e).....19  
 Section 706.....9

Title 29  
 Section 1082.....3  
 Section 1301-1461 .....2  
 Section 1301(a)(4) .....3  
 Section 1322.....3  
 Section 1322a.....3  
 Section 1341.....3  
 Section 1341a .....3  
 Section 1348.....3  
 Section 1361.....3  
 Section 1362.....3  
 Section 1381.....1, 3  
 Section 1382.....16  
 \*Section 1383(a)(1) .....1, 3  
 \*Section 1383(b)-(d).....1, 3, 5  
 Section 1383(d)(2) .....3  
 Section 1383(d)(3) .....4  
 \*Section 1383(d)(4) .....4, 9, 16, 17, 18  
 Section 1384.....3  
 Section 1391.....3  
 Section 1426.....3  
 Section 1431.....3  
 Section 1441.....3

***Other Authorities Cited***

50 Fed. Reg. 36171 (Sept. 5, 1985) .....5, 17, 18, 19  
 52 Fed. Reg. 28881-02 (Aug. 4, 1987) .....5, 17, 18, 19  
 63 Fed. Reg. 1511-01 (Jan. 9, 1998).....5, 17, 18, 19

126 Cong. Rec. 23286-87 (Aug. 26, 1980).....5

PBGC 2012 Annual Report,  
*available at* <http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2012-annual-report.pdf>.....2
